

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

DANIEL GIRMAI NEGUSIE,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

MERRICK GARLAND, U.S. ATTORNEY GENERAL,

*Respondent.*

---

Petition for Review of an Order  
of the Attorney General  
Agency No. 015-575-924

---

**BRIEF OF UNITED NATIONS HIGH COMMISSIONER FOR  
REFUGEES AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

---

ALICE FARMER  
UNITED NATIONS HIGH COMMISSIONER FOR REFUGEES  
1800 Massachusetts Avenue,  
N.W., Suite 500  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 243-7621  
(202) 296-5660 (fax)  
farmera@unhcr.org

MICHAEL J. MESTITZ  
ANA C. REYES  
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP  
725 12th Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 434-5000  
(202) 434-5029 (fax)  
mmestitz@wc.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. THE IMMIGRATION AND NATIONALITY ACT SHOULD BE INTERPRETED CONSISTENTLY WITH THE INTERNATIONAL LAW PRINCIPLES GOVERNING THE EXCLUSION OF ASYLUM-SEEKERS.....	6
A. The United States Is Party to International Instruments That Govern the Exclusion of Asylum-Seekers.....	7
B. UNHCR Has Supervisory Responsibility for Implementation of the Refugee Law Instruments and the Human Rights Protections Embedded Therein.....	12
C. The United States Should Construe the INA Consistently with Its International Law Obligations and the UNHCR Handbook and Guidelines.....	17
II. INTERNATIONAL LAW RECOGNIZES DURESS AS AN EXCEPTION TO THE EXCLUSION CLAUSES.....	22
A. Exclusion Clauses Apply Only To Culpable Individuals .....	22
B. Individuals Acting Under Duress Are Not Subject To The Exclusion Clauses .....	23
C. The Attorney General’s Opinion Incorrectly Dismisses Well-Settled Law .....	27
III. THE COURT SHOULD READ THE INA TO AVOID REFOULEMENT .....	30
CONCLUSION.....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>PAGE</b>
<b>FEDERAL CASES:</b>	
<i>Air France v. Saks</i> , 470 U.S. 392 (1985) .....	25
<i>Ali v. Lynch</i> , 814 F.3d 306 (5th Cir. 2016) .....	19
<i>Cantarero Castro v. Attorney General</i> , 832 F. App'x 126 (3rd Cir. 2020) .....	19
<i>Cece v. Holder</i> , 733 F.3d 662 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	19
<i>Del Carmen Amaya-De Sicaran v. Barr</i> , 979 F.3d 210 (4th Cir. 2020) .....	19
<i>Diaz-Reynoso v. Barr</i> , 968 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	19
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987) .....	11, 17, 18
<i>INS v. Stevic</i> , 467 U.S. 407 (1984) .....	29, 30, 31
<i>M.A. v. INS</i> , 899 F.2d 304 (4th Cir. 1990) .....	15
<i>Martinez-Nataren v. Whitaker</i> , 745 F. App'x 546 (5th Cir. 2018) .....	19
<i>Mejilla-Romero v. Holder</i> , 614 F.3d 572 (1st Cir. 2010) .....	19
<i>Mena Lopez v. Holder</i> , 468 F. App'x 57 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	19
<i>Mohammed v. Gonzales</i> , 400 F.3d 785 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	15
<i>Murray v. The Charming Betsy</i> , 2 Cranch 64 (1804) .....	17
<i>N-A-M v. Holder</i> , 587 F.3d 1052 (10th Cir. 2009) .....	20
<i>Negusie v. Holder</i> , 555 U.S. 511 (2009) .....	11, 17
<i>Rivera Barrientos v. Holder</i> , 658 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2011) .....	20
<i>The Paquete Habana</i> , 175 U.S. 677 (1900) .....	17
<i>Weinberger v. Rossi</i> , 456 U.S. 25 (1982) .....	17

	PAGE
<b>INTERNATIONAL CASES:</b>	
<i>AB v. Sec’y of State for the Home Dep’t</i> [2016] UKUT 00376 (Eng.) .....	26
<i>Al-Sirri v. Sec’y of State for the Home Dep’t &amp; DD (Afghanistan) v. Sec’y of State for the Home Dep’t</i> , [2012] UKSC 54, [36], [2013] 1 A.C. 745 (appeal taken from Eng.) .....	20
<i>Canada (Att’y Gen.) v. Ward</i> , [1993] 2 S.C.R. 689 (Can.) .....	15
<i>Decision 201701423/1/V2</i> , 21 Nov. 2018, ABRvS (Neth.), available at <a href="https://www.refworld.org/cases,NTL_COS,5c000af54.html">https://www.refworld.org/cases,NTL_COS,5c000af54.html</a> .....	21
<i>Ezokola v. Minister of Citizenship &amp; Immigr.</i> , [2013] 2 S.C.R. 678 (Can.) .....	25
<i>G v. G</i> [2021] UKSC 9 (appeal taken from Eng.) .....	9
<i>Gurung v. Sec’y of State for the Home Dep’t</i> , [2003] EWCA (Civ.) 654 (Eng.) .....	26
<i>Minister of Citizenship &amp; Immigr., v. Asghedom</i> , [2001] F.C. 972 (Can.) .....	25
<i>Prosecutor v. Erdemovic</i> , Case No. IT-96-22-A (Int’l Crim. Trib. for the Former Yugoslavia, Oct. 7, 1997) .....	28
<i>Pushpanathan v. Canada</i> (Minister of Citizenship & Immigr.) [1998] 1 S.C.R. 982 (Can.) .....	21
<i>Q. N. &amp; G. M. v. The State of the Republic of Lithuania</i> , 14 July 2015, Supreme Court, Civil Case No. e3K-3-412-690/2015 (Lithuania) .....	21
<i>Refugee Appeal No. 2142/94 VA</i> [1997], NZRSAA 12 (N.Z.) .....	26
<i>Refugee Appeal No. 74646</i> [2003] NZRSAA [54] (N.Z.) .....	27

	PAGE
<b>INTERNATIONAL CASES—CONTINUED:</b>	
<i>Sec’y of State for the Home Dep’t v. K &amp; Fornah v. Sec’y of State for the Home Dep’t</i> , [2006] UKHL 46, [2007] 1 A.C. 412 (appeal taken from Eng.) .....	15
<i>Sryyy v. Minister for Immigr. &amp; Multicultural &amp; Indigenous Affairs</i> , (2005) 220 A.L.R. 394 (Austral.).....	26
<i>WA (Pakistan) v. Sec’y of State for the Home Dep’t</i> , [2019] EWCA (Civ.) 302.....	21
<b>ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS:</b>	
<i>Matter of Acosta</i> , 19 I&N Dec. 211 (BIA 2012) .....	18
<i>Matter of M-E-V-G-</i> , 26 I&N Dec. 227 (BIA 2014).....	18
<i>Matter of Negusie</i> , 28 I&N Dec. 120 (A.G. 2020) .....	<i>passim</i>
<b>STATUTES:</b>	
Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C. § 1101 <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 101(a)(42), 8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(42) .....	3
§ 208(b)(2)(A)(i), 8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(2)(A)(i) .....	3, 7
§ 241, 8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3)(B)(i) .....	7
§ 243(h), 8 U.S.C. § 1253(h) .....	30
Refugee Act of 1980, Pub. L. No. 96-212, 94 Stat. 102 .....	10, 19
<b>MISCELLANEOUS:</b>	
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 96-781 (1980) .....	20
H.R. Rep. No. 96-608 (1979).....	11, 20
<i>Legal Obligations of the United States Under Article 33 of the Refugee Convention</i> , 19 U.S.T. 6223, 12 Dec. 1991 .....	10
S. Exec. K, 90th Cong., 2d Sess., VIII (1968).....	32

## MISCELLANEOUS—CONTINUED:

U.N. Convention Relating to the Status of Refugees, July 28, 1951, 189 U.N.T.S. 137.....	<i>passim</i>
Preamble .....	1, 12
art. 1 .....	7, 12, 30, 32
art. 1A .....	8, 31
art. 1F.....	<i>passim</i>
art. 33 .....	8, 30, 31, 32
art. 34.....	31
art. 35 .....	1, 12, 21
U.N. General Assembly, <i>71/1 Declaration for Refugees and Migrants</i> , 3 Oct. 2016, A/RES/71/1, available at <a href="https://www.un.org/en/ga/search/view_doc.asp?symbol=A/RES/71/1">https://www.un.org/en/ga/search/view_doc.asp?symbol=A/RES/71/1</a> 1/1 .....	14
U.N. General Assembly, <i>Report of the United Nations High Commissioner for Refugees: Part II Global Compact on Refugees</i> , 2 Aug. 2018, U.N. Doc. A/73/12 (Part II). .....	14
U.N. General Assembly, Office of the UNHCR, <i>Resolution Adopted by the General Assembly</i> , 6 Feb. 2003, A/RES/57/187,.....	14
U.N. Protocol Relating to the Status of Refugees, Jan. 31, 1967, 606 U.N.T.S. 267.....	<i>passim</i>
art. I .....	7, 8
UNHCR, Background Note on the Application of the Exclusion Clauses: Article 1F of the 1951 Convention relating to the Status of Refugees, 15 Int'l J. Refugee L. 3 (2003) .....	<i>passim</i>
UNHCR, Guidelines on International Protection No. 5: Application of the Exclusion Clauses: Article 1F of the 1951 Convention relating to the Status of Refugees, U.N. Doc. HCR/GIP/03/05 (Sept. 4, 2003).....	<i>passim</i>

## MISCELLANEOUS—CONTINUED:

UNHCR, <i>Observaciones de ACNUR ante la Corte Constitucional de la República de Colombia en respuesta al Oficio OPTB – 1443/19, Expedientes T-7.206.829 y T-7.245.483 AC</i> (July 2019), available at <a href="https://www.refworld.org/es/topic,57f5047218,57f5090b79,5d4082524,0,UNHCR,AMICUS,.html">https://www.refworld.org/es/topic,57f5047218,57f5090b79,5d4082524,0,UNHCR,AMICUS,.html</a> .....	21
UNHCR, Statute of the Office of the UNHCR ¶ 1(a), U.N. Doc. A/RES/428(V) (Dec. 14, 1950), available at <a href="http://www.unhcr.org/refworld/docid/3ae6b3628.html">http://www.unhcr.org/refworld/docid/3ae6b3628.html</a> .....	1, 12
UNHCR, UNHCR Handbook on Procedures and Criteria for Determining Refugee Status, U.N. Doc. HCR/IP/4/Eng/ REV.1 (1979, re-edited Jan. 1992; reissued Dec. 2011; reissued Feb. 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
UNHCR Executive Committee, <i>Conclusion on Safeguarding Asylum</i> , 17 Oct. 1997, No. 82 (XLVIII) - 1997 .....	16
UNHCR Executive Committee, <i>General Conclusion on International Protection</i> , 8 Oct. 2002, No. 92 (LIII) - 2002.....	14
Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties, 1155 U.N.T.S. 331, Can. T.S. 1980 No. 37 .....	21
